GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1895
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 09, 2021

CONSTRUCTION OF SHELTER FOR URBAN HOMELESS

NO. 1895: SHRIMATI SUNITA DUGGAL:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(a)

the funds released to construct shelters for urban homeless in
Haryana during the last three years along with the details of
schemes under which the said funds have been released;

whether the Government has set any target under the said scheme;
if so, the details thereof during the last three years, year-wise and
the success achieved thereunder; and

whether the shelters to be given to urban homeless are being
upgraded and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs is administering a scheme
“Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH)”, as a component of Deendayal
Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-
NULM), through respective States/Union Territories. In this Mission,
funds are allocated to States/ UTs in a consolidated manner. Out of
this, appropriate amount is apportioned by States/UTs for different
components of Mission including SUH, as per their requirements.
During 2018-19, no funds were released to Haryana. During 2019-20
and 2020-21, ¥ 29.63 Crore and X 10.54 Crore respectively were
released to the State for DAY-NULM.

(b)&(c) Cumulatively during the last three financial years, Haryana had

planned to establish 44 shelters; out of these 26 shelters have been
already made functional.

(d): States / UTs have been directed to provide basic amenities in

shelters which include ventilated rooms, lighting, kitchen, separate
toilets for male and female, drinking water and storage space etc.
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